
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 27 February 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor James Fry North; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's; 

 
 Councillor Tony Brett Carfax; 

 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 Councillor Scott Seamons Northfield Brook; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 The quorum for this Committee is three Members and substitutes are 
allowed. 

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - ERNST AND 
YOUNG 
 

 

 The Head of Finance will submit a report on behalf of the Council’s External 
Auditors, Ernst and Young which will detail the progress made in delivering 
the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
This report was not available when the main agenda was published and 
will be circulated prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4 ERNST AND YOUNG - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND 
RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 
 

9 - 20 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young which summarises the results of their 
work on the Council’s 2012-13 claims and returns. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 2013/14 - 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 

21 - 32 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which details the progress 
made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

6 REVIEW OF THE AVOIDING BRIBERY, FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
POLICY, AND THE MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE. 
 

33 - 64 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which details a review the  



 
  
 

 

policies and seeks endorsement of the changes to them as outlined within 
the body of the report. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 

(a) To note the review of the Avoiding Bribery Fraud and Corruption 
Policy and the Money Laundering Policy Procedures and 
Reporting Form: 

 

(b) To agree the revised documents set out in Appendices 1- 4. 
 

(c) To note the new iLearn module on Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and 
Corruption which all staff have been asked to complete. 

 

7 PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

65 - 70 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which updates the Committee 
on the progress made on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING - QUARTER 3 - 
2013/14 
 

71 - 80 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which updates Members on both 
corporate and service risks as at the end of quarter 3. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

81 - 84 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2013. 

 
 

10 DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee will meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following dates: 
 
Thursday 26th June 2014 
Tuesday 30th September 2014 
Thursday 18th December 2014 
Thursday 26th February 2015 
Thursday 23rd April 2015 

 

 

11 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any aspects of the preceding agenda items it will be 

 



 
  
 

 

necessary for Council to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds 
on which their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act if and so long as, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
(The Access to Information Procedure Rules – Section 15 of the 
Council’s Constitution – sets out the conditions under which the public 
can be excluded from meetings of the Council) 

 

 PART 2 
  

 

12 ALLEGATIONS OF INTERNAL FRAUD, INVESTIGATIONS AND 
OUTCOMES 
 

85 - 88 

 This item is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 2, 3 and 7, 
Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1971 
 
(2) Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
(3) Information about someone’s finances or business 
 
(7) Information about action to deal with a crime 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes 
apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary 
[...]
of leavers from the system on a timely basis.  

 
 
2) Corporate Assets – Asset Management Strategy - No risk rating  
 
This review focussed on the Council’s existing Asset Management Strategy to identify areas of strength, weakness and key areas of risk, and provide suggested 
areas of improvement for future iterations of the Asset Management Strategy. 
 
We found the strategy was a well written document which clearly demonstrated an understanding of the associated policies, objectives and priorities, and the 
relationship with other strategies and the Corporate Plan.  
 
We reviewed the Strategy against the Department for Communities and Local Government “Building on Strong Foundations – A framework for Local Authority 
Asset Management” guidance to identify opportunities for improvement. We also asked an Asset Management specialist to review the document.  This 
highlighted areas for the Council to consider for future iterations of the strategy:  

· General improvements – including making the links between corporate strategy, policy and asset strategy more explicit;  

· General fund assets – including how the Council’s objectives for its portolio are to be met; and  

· Housing Revenue Account assets – including how elements of the strategy are to be refreshed, value for money and financing options.  

 

 

 

25



Internal Audit Progress Report – February 2014        5 
 

3) Fixed Asset and General Ledger – Low Risk 

This review is performed annually on the key controls over the general ledger and over the fixed asset register.  The review was combined from 2 reviews 
previously to a joint review in the current year.   
 
The Council has maintained its strong general ledger performance from last year. The only issue found was that there was no evidence of review of payroll to 
general ledger reconciliations.  
 

The fixed asset control environment is strong; we only one advisory issue.  A new fixed asset register is being implemented in March 2014.    

[...]
ry and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To review the policies and endorse the changes to them as 
outlined within the body of the report. 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Board member: Councillor Bob Price 
 
Scrutiny Responsibility: Value & Performance 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
  
Policy Framework: None 
 
Recommendation(s): Members are asked to note the review of the Avoiding Bribery 
Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Money Laundering Policy Procedures and 
Reporting Form and agree the revised documents set out in Appendices 1- 4. 
Members are also asked to note the new iLearn module on Avoiding Bribery, Fraud 
and Corruption which all staff have been asked to complete.  

 
Appendix 1 - Avoiding Bribery Fraud and Corruption Policy 
Appendix 2 - The Money Laundering Policy 
Appendix 3 - The Money Laundering Procedure 
Appendix 4 - The Money Laundering Reporting Form 

 
1.   Introduction 
 
1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee first endorsed the Council’s Avoiding 

Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy on 30th June 2011. The policy was 
updated at that time ensuring the Council had adequate bribery prevention 
procedures in place in light of the Bribery Act which came into force on 1st July 
2011. 

 
1.2 The Avoiding Bribery Fraud and Corruption Policy is a clear statement of intent 

to eliminate all forms of bribery fraud and corruption and the responsibility to 
investigate and report all alleged irregularities.  

1.3 The Policy can be found on the Oxford City Council website under Policies, 
Plans and Strategies link; 
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/PageRender/decCD/Policies_and_Plans_occw.htm   

 

Agenda Item 6

33



 

 
2

And on the Intranet under Processes and Procedures, Finance;  
http://occweb/intranet/finance.cfm 

1.4  The Council’s Money Laundering Policy and Procedures was first endorsed by 
the Audit and Governance Committee on 30th June 2009. The Policy 
incorporates reporting procedures for all members of staff. Whilst the risk of 
contravenin
[...]
ouncil Tax and Tenancy fraud has been added 

3. Review – Money Laundering Policy, Procedures and Reporting Form 

3.1  Policy - The revised Policy is attached at Appendix 2.  All points within the 
Policy are now numbered. There have been minor changes made to sections 3 
and 4 of the Policy; 

3.2 Reference to the Serious Organised Crime Agency (SOCA) has been 
updated to reflect the inclusion of this agency into the newly formed 
National Crime Authority (NCA).  

4.1  The Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO), nominated to 
receive disclosures of money laundering activity within the Council has 
been changed to; the Head of Finance (S151 Officer).  
 

4.2 The link to the Procedure and Reporting Form has been added at 
point 4.2.; http://occweb/intranet/finance.cfm  

3.2  Procedures - The revised Procedures document is attached at Appendix 3. All 
points within the Procedure are now numbered and reference to SOCA, the 
Serious Organised Crime Agency, has been updated to reflect its inclusion 
within the newly formed National Crime Authority; the NCA. Minor changes to 
sections 1, 2 and 3 of the Money Laundering Procedures have also been made 
as follows: 

1.2  The intranet link to the Reporting Form has been updated. The Form is 
available on the Council’s Intranet under Finance. 
http://occweb/intranet/finance.cfm  
 

2.4 The web link for the MLRO to the NCA standard on line reporting 
forms has been added; 

 http://www.nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk/about-us/what-we-
do/specialist-capabilities/ukfiu/how-to-report-sars   

 
2.6 NCA time scales for consent to proceed have been added; once the 

SAR is reported it can take up to 7 working days for the NCA to give 
consent for the transaction to proceed. If the consent is refused the 
NCA (Law Enforcement) can take up to 31 days (Moratorium Period) 
to investigate the matter further. The Council cannot proceed with the 

transaction within this period; continuing with the transaction 
means that the Council r
[...]
SOCA):…………………… 
 
Date consent given by you to employee: …………………………………… 
 
 
 

8 

62



Reviewed 30 December 2013 

If there are reasonable grounds to suspect money laundering, but you 
do not intend to report the matter to the NCA, please set out below the 
reason(s) for non-disclosure: 
(Please set out any reasonable excuse for non-disclosure) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date consent given by you to employee for any prohibited act 
transactions to proceed: 
 
……………………………………………………………… 
 
Other relevant information: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Signed: ……………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
Dated: ……………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
THIS REPORT TO BE RETAINED FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS. 
 
 

9 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                     
 
To:   Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date:   27th Feb 2014  
 
Item No:      

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
          
Policy Framework:   
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Jacqueline Yates – Executive Director, Organisational 

Development and Corporate Services 
Legal:  Jeremy Thomas – Head of Law and Governance 
 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note progress with the 
recommendations listed in Appendix A. 

 
Appendix A – Internal and External Audit recommendation tracker 
 
Background 
1. The outcomes of all internal and external audit reports are reported to this 

Committee.  Each report includes recommendations or agreed actions, a 
summary of those which remain outstanding together with updated 
management responses are provided in Appendix A. 

 
2. Each recommendation is marked with a % complete which correlates to a 

red/amber/green rating dependi
[...]
mental impact 
16. There are no Climate Change implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
Name and contact details of author:    
Anna Winship 
Financial Accounting Manager 
Telephone: (01865) 252517 
awinship@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers:  None 

68



Audit Tracker

Ref Review Review Date Issue Noted Risk Rating Recommendation Updater Owner Due Date Forecast Completion Date % Complete Comments

EA002 Certification of Claims and Returns 23-Mar-2010 All PC and Laptop Assets recorded with user and 

location details.

All infrastructure Assets to be documented (with 

photographic evidence where possible) with location 

details

 Medium The Council should obtain a record of the 

laptop allocations and confirm their location

Fiona Colcutt Jane Lubbock 31-Jan-2011 99 ###################################

IA506 BCP 1-Aug-2013 Unless the information in BCPs is reviewed and kept 

up-to-date, the risk is that the plans will be ineffective 

during a disruption, leading to inability to deliver critical 

business services.

High #################################### LDS Support Jeremy Thomas 30-Nov-2013 50 Service heads asked to update plans in 

November 2013 taking account of audit 

findings and recommendations (email to 

service heads 29th November 2013).  This is 

in progress and should be complete by the 

end of March
IA507 BCP 1-Aug-2013 Failure to identify all dependencies of Service Area 

critical activities could result in unforeseen
High #################################### LDS Support Jeremy Thomas 31-Dec-2013 50 Recovery requirements to be reviewed by 

service heads as part of the respective BCP 

reviews, this is in progress and should be 

complete by the end of March
IA509 BCP 1-Aug-2013 Inconsistent plans could result in key information 

required for successfully service recovery being 

omitted.

 Medium #################################### LDS Support Jeremy Thomas 31-Mar-2014 50 Customer Services BCP circulated to all 
[...]
ow Increase in overpayments leading to losses 

to the council.

Sharon Warner Sharon Warner 100 We continue to monitor the level of 

overpayments and continually consider 

those for write off where appropriate

IA531 Housing Benefits 31-Mar-2014 ############################################ Low #################################### Sharon Warner Sharon Warner 75% The service provided to customers in 

2013/14 is now 54% faster than in 2012/13 

and this shows that the performance is 

improving.  This is monitored on a weekly 

basis by the Revenues Manager

IA532 Housing Benefits 10-Feb-2014 ############################################ Low We found that the 10% quality checking 

target was not met in 1 of the 5 months 

tested.

Sharon Warner Sharon Warner 75% A 10% check is carried out most days,  The 

team are committed to meeting this target 

and expect to achieve this by the end of 

March. 
Mon Feb 10 10:57:52 2014 1

70



                                                                                                                             
 
To:  Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date: 27th February 2014        Item No:   

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 3 

2013/2014  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To update members on both corporate and service risks 
as at the end of Quarter 3, 31st December 2013. 
          
Key decision:  No  
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: Improving value for money and service performance 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Jacqueline Yates – Executive Director, Organisational 

Development and Corporate Services 
Legal:  Jeremy Thomas – Head of Law and Governance 
 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report  
   
 

 
Appendix A    Corporate Risk Register  
Appendix B    Service Area Red Risks 
  
 
Risk Management Strategy 

1) The Risk Management Strate
[...]
y, so we would expect this 
scoring to change in the next quarter. The recruitment and retention of 

74



staff within other service areas is no longer considered to be a significant 
business risk and does not therefore require escalation to the Corporate 
Risk Register. 

 
 
19) The second red risk is within Direct Services and relates to ICT.  A new 

ICT Business Partner has recently been recruited to assist in identifying 
and addressing any issues that arise. We therefore expect this grading to 
change again next quarter. 
 

 
Financial Implications 
20) The Robust management of risk should assist in mitigating the financial 

impact to the Council should the event occur 
 

Legal Implications 
21) There are no legal implications directly relevant to this report 
 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
Name:  Shaun Vinnicombe 
Job title:  Risk and Insurance Officer 
Service Area / Department:  Finance 
Tel:  01865 252048  e-mail:  svinnicombe@oxford.gov.uk 
 

List of background papers:  
Version number:  

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



77



78

T
his page is intentionally left blank



79



80

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 28 November 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brett, Darke, Rowley, Seamons and 
Hollick. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services), 
Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate 
Services), Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Anna Winship 
(Financial Accounting Manager), Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) and Richard Vialard 
(Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)) 
 
 
24. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
In the absence of both the Chair (Councillor James Fry) and the Vice-Chair 
(Councillor Craig Simmons), the Committee agreed to elect Councillor Tony Brett 
as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Fry, Craig 
Simmons (Councillor Sam Hollick attended as a substitute) and David Rundle. 
 
 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
27. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - ERNST AND 

YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young, which detailed the 
progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the report.  He commented on the 
close working with the Finance Team and that this would continue.  He said that 
the Housing Benefit Claim had been signed-off and planning would start shortly 
for the audit of the 2013/14 accounts. 
 
In response to questions, Jackie Yates, (Executive Director of Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services) and Anna Winship (Finance) saw no 
issues of concern on the preparations for the 2013/14 closedown.  Jackie Yates 
added that there would be some additional complexity to the accounts with work 
on the Barton Project gearing up and the transfer of assets from the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) to the General Fund. 
 
Alan Witty, added that Ernst and Young would be undertaking an audit of the 
transfer of assets from the HRA to the General Fund. 

Agenda Item 9

81



 

 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
28. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2013 - 

ERNST AND YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young, the purpose of 
which was to communicate to the Committee the key issues that arose from the 
work of Ernst and Young. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the report and raised no issues of 
concern. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To congratulate Officers from the Finance Team for their work. 
 
 
29. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young which provided a 
briefing on the issues which could have an impact on the City Council. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the item. 
 
Councillor Tony Brett commented that he liked the way the papers were laid out 
as this helped to understand the issues. 
 
Councillor Sam Hollick commented on the Minimum Revenue Provision and the 
different approaches to it.  In response Anna Winship said that this was part of 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and that the Council had 
previously chosen option 3 as the most prudent approach.  Jackie Yates added 
that the approach allowed for an alignment of debt with the life of the asset so 
that the Council was not paying debt when the asset had ceased to be viable. 
 
 
30. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 
audit plan. 
 
Richard Vialard from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report.  He 
informed the Committee that there were a number of audits coming to 
completion and the audits with high risk would be submitted to the Audit and 
Governance Committee at its February 2014 meeting.   
 

82



 

In response to comments on high risk reports, Jackie Yates said that she would 
try and circulate high risk reports in advance where we had them 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
31. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the progress made on the implementation of internal and external 
audit recommendations. 
 
Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions concerning the Windows 7 project, Jackie Yates said 
that the Council was very close to signing-off the project with regard to the rollout 
to officers.  She said that the rollout to Members PC’s and laptops etc. would 
commence in early 2014.  Jackie Yates further added that the Windows 7 rollout 
had taken longer than expected, in part due to the number of systems found on 
peoples computers that were not previously known about and not supported 
centrally by ICT.  A project to rationalise the number of systems in use across 
the Council is planned. 
 
Councillor Scott Seamons asked questions concerning the Uniform System 
which was marked as 50% completed.  In response Anna Winship said that this 
reflected that agreement had been made on how the project was to be 
implemented. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
32. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 2 

2013/14 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which updated the Committee on both corporate and service risks as at the end 
of quarter 2, 30th September 2013. 
 
Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report and highlighted that there were 
no high risks (red) for Service Areas and that the overall number of Corporate 
risks had remained the same at eight. 
 
In response to comments on Corporate Risk CRR 023 (Managing Capital 
Projects and Contract Management), Jackie Yates said that there had been 
concerns on project slippage and this risk highlighted that further work was 
required.  She added the Council needed to look at the skills required, capacity 
available and highlight any gaps re the overall deliverability of the programme. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Roy Darke on salaries, Jackie Yates 
said that the current pay agreement gave certainty to the Council and employees 
over the next five years, however there were some specialist posts that did 
require a market supplement to be able to recruit, but this was only used were 
absolutely necessary. 

83



 

 
Councillor Tony Brett asked questions concerning data protection and the use of 
USB sticks and laptops.  In response Jackie Yates said that policies were in 
place and highlighted that only encrypted USB sticks could be used, that if an 
ipad was lost or stolen, information on it could be wiped remotely and that 
nothing was to be stored on the hard drive of laptops.  Laptops also required a 
password and fob. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
33. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
September 2013. 
 
 
34. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that it would meet in the Town Hall on the 
following dates at 6.00 pm: 
 
Thursday 27th February 2014 
Thursday 24th April 2014 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.45 pm 

84



Agenda Item 12

85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



86

This page is intentionally left blank



87

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



88

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Ernst and Young - Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2012-13
	5 Internal Audit Progress 2013/14 - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	6 Review of the Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy, and the Money Laundering Policy and Procedure.
	Avoiding Bribery - Appendix 1
	Avoiding Bribery - Appendix 2
	Avoiding Bribery - Appendix 3
	Avoiding Bribery - Appendix 4

	7 Progress on the implementation of audit recommendations
	Audit Rec Tracker - Appendix

	8 Risk Management Quarterly Reporting - Quarter 3 - 2013/14
	Risk Man - Appendix A
	Risk Man - Appendix B

	9 Minutes
	12 Allegations of internal fraud, investigations and outcomes
	Confidential Report - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 27 February 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Brett, Darke, Seamons and 
Hollick. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services), 
Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate 
Services), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Anna Winship (Financial 
Accounting Manager), Lindsay Cane (Law and Governance), Mick West (Ernst & 
Young), Christopher Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)) and Timothy 
Baker (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)). 
 
 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Rundle and Craig Simmons 
(Councillor Sam Hollick attended as a substitute for Councillor Craig Simmons). 
 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
37. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - ERNST AND 

YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young, which detailed the 
progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
Mick West from Ernst and Young introduced the report.   
 
In response to questions Mick West said that the collection risk for Business 
Rates and Council Tax now lay with the Council and Ernst and Young would be 
reviewing the arrangements the Council had in place to provide assurance.  
Regarding certifications, he said that the amount of work on this area was 
reducing each year and that the indicative fee for this would also reduce. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
38. ERNST AND YOUNG - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 

ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young which summarised 
the results of their work on the Council’s 2012-13 claims and returns. 
 
Mick West from Ernst and Young introduced the report. 
 



 

In response to questions, Jacqueline Yates, Executive Director, Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services, said the recommendations related to the 
level of quality assurance that the Council put around each claim.  To this end, a 
new Revenues and Benefits Manager has been appointed and was currently 
reviewing the structure below to improve resillance. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 2013/14 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 
audit plan. 
 
Chris Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers introduced the report.  He informed 
the Committee that the review work concerning the Temple Cowley Pools had 
been put back, to allow for the initial works on the new pool to be completed. 
 
In response to questions, Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance, regarding card and 
cash payments said that the promotion of cashless payment methods was still 
ongoing.  However despite this, the amount of cash transactions had increased, 
mainly due to increased income at the Council’s Depot.  Regarding a new fixed 
asset register, this will go live on 13th March 2014, and will be run in tandem with 
the existing system for the 2013/14 closure of accounts. 
 
Mick West, commenting on Housing Benefit payments, said that there were no 
problems with the Direct Payment Project. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
40. REVIEW OF THE AVOIDING BRIBERY, FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 

POLICY, AND THE MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE. 

 
The Head of Finance has submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the outcomes of a review into the Avoiding Bribery, 
Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Money Laundering Policy and procedure. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report. 
 
The Committee was informed that an iLearn training module had been prepared 
for staff and Members.  All staff have been asked to undertake this training. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the review of the Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy 

and the Money Laundering Policy Procedures and Reporting form; 
 
(b) The revised documents as set out in appendices 1-4 of the report; 

 



 

(c) To note the new iLearn module on Avoiding Bribery, Fraud and Corruption 
which all staff had been asked to complete; 
 

(d) To note that the Executive Director, Organisational Development and 
Corporate Services would provide a briefing session on the Avoiding 
Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy. 

 
 
41. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the progress made on the implementation of internal and external 
audit recommendations. 
 
Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions concerning the rollout of Windows 7, Anna Winship 
said that a residual 1% of Council laptops and PC’s now required upgrading and 
this included Members laptops/desktops. 
 
The Committee commented on how well the Council had coped during the 
recent floods in Oxford. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
42. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING - QUARTER 3 - 

2013/14 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which updated the Committee on both the corporate and service risks as at the 
end of quarter 3. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance, introduced the report. 
 
During discussion of the report, the Committee commented on recruitment which 
was a risk to the authority as well as climate change and fluctuations in the price 
of energy. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To invite the Head of Environmental Development to a future meeting of 

the Committee to hear of the mitigation work that the Environmental 
Development Service Area is undertaking on the effects of climate 
change. 

 
 
43. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
November 2014. 



 

 
 
44. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note that it would meet in the Town Hall on the following dates at 

6.00pm: 
 

Thursday 24th April 2014 
Thursday 26th June 2014 
Thursday 18th December 2014 
Thursday 26th February 2015 
Thursday 23rd April 2015 

 
(b) To ask Officers to bring forward the date of the September 2014 meeting 

and to inform Members of the new date. 
 
 
45. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
The Committee agreed to exclude the press and public form the meeting during 
consideration of items on the exempt for publication part of the agenda. 
 
 
46. ALLEGATIONS OF INTERNAL FRAUD, INVESTIGATIONS AND 

OUTCOMES 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended), 
which detailed recent investigations and outcomes of cases of alleged fraud 
involving Oxford City Council staff.  
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.25 pm 


